


N-11012/41/2023-HFA-1-MoHUAlFTS-9156219
Government of India

Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs
HFA Mission Directorate

(HFA-I Division)
*****

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi
Dated: 21st February, 2024

To
Pay and Accounts Officer (Sectt.),
Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs,
Nirman Bhawan,
New Delhi -110011

Subject: Release of ~13,85,40,OOO/- as 2nd installment (including adjustment! additional
amount 1st installment) for release of Central assistance to the State
Government of Nagaland for 13 BLC (New) projects approved by CSMC in its
33rd, 39th, 44th and 48th meetings under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana - Urban
(PMAY-U) Mission for the financial year 2023-24-reg.

Sir,
The undersigned is directed to convey the sanction of the President of India to

release ~13,85,40,OOO/- (Rupees Thirteen Crore Eighty-Five lakh and Forty Thousand only)
to the State Government of Nagaland as 2nd installment (including adjustment! additional
amount 1st installment) of Central assistance for 13 BLC (New) projects approved by CSMC in
its 33rd, 39th, 44th and 48th meetings for creation of Capital Assets under Pradhan Mantri Awas
Yojana (Urban)- Housing for All (Urban) Mission (for beneficiaries under ST category) for the
FY 2023-24 under SLS NL32 - NL OTHER ITEMS OF STATE/UT COMPONENT-PMAY URBAN.
Details of the projects/release are as under:

(~ in lakh)

No.of Beneficiaries CA CAto bereleasedas2ndinstallmentCSMC No.of attachment CA Under Under UnderNo.1 VerticalProjects houses ·1, approved already otherthan sec sTe Totaldate approved ason Released24.11.2023 SeC/STC ~
33 9 8074 7984 12111.00 9543.60 -1.20 1.20 37.20 37.20(27.04.2018)
39 2 877 877 1315.50 520.80 0.00 0.00 531.60 531.60(30.10.2019) BLC
44 (N) 1 463 463 694.50 281.40 0.00 0.00 274.20 274.20(28.06.2019)
48 1 714 714 1071.00 314.40 0.00 0.00 542.40 542.40(31.10.2019)

Total 13 10128 10038 15192.00 10660.20 -1.20 1.20 1385.40 1385.40
# Head-WIse and Project-wise deteils are annexed.

i. Necessary sanctions/ approvals/ compliances required under the statutory or other
regulatory regime as applicable would be obtained by the authority (ies) concerned with
the project (s).
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ii. The State Government and Implementing agencies shall put in place a monitoring
system to ensure that the project (s) achieve scheduled milestone and envisaged
outcomes including implementation of reforms and other conditionalities required under
the scheme.

iii. The State Govt.!implementing agencies shall utilize the grant in accordance with the
approved guidelines for the implementation of the Scheme of PMAY-U.

iv. PMAY-U, being a Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS), the State Government should
strictly follow the revised procedure of fund flow as per instructions issued by
Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, Government of India vide O.M. No.
1(13)PFMS/FCD/2020 dated 23rd March 2021. These instructions have been made
effective from 1st July, 2021 which inter-alia provides that

a. The State Govt. will transfer the Central share as well as commensurate
State share to the Single NodalAccount (SNA)within 30 days of receipt of
Centralshare,failing which penal interest@ 7%per annumwill be charged
on the numberof days of delay beyond 30days in transfer of Centralshare
to SNAaccount.

b. Central assistance along with State share are to be kept by the Nodal
Agency in the Single Nodal Account (SNA) opened in a Scheduled
Commercial Bank for the purpose and the same is mapped in PFMS.The
Nodal Agency will allocate drawing limits to implementing agencies (lAs)
having zero balancesubsidiary accounts duly mapped in PFMSand linked
to SNA account for drawal of funds on real time basis from the Single
NodalAccount.

c. The Nodal Agency shall ensure that the interest earned from the funds
released,should be mandatorily remitted to respective consolidated funds
on pro ratabasis in terms of rule 230(8)of GFR2017.

d. SNAs and lAs will mandatorily use the DBT/EAT module of PFMS or
integrate their systems with the PFMSto ensure that information on PFMS
is updatedby each IA at least once every day.

e. SNAwill keepall the funds received in the Single Nodal Account only and
shall not divert the same to Fixed Deposits/Flexi-AccountlMulti-Option
DepositAccountlCorporateLiquid TermDeposit (CLTO)Account etc.

f. Further releases under the Schemewill be made only after transfer of
entire Central assistance releasedtill date along with corresponding State
share in the SNA account and utilization of 75%of earlier releasesalong
with correspondingStateshare.

v. State should ensure that data entry in PMAY (U) - MIS portal is completed at the
earliest. The Central assistance is being released on the basis beneficiary entered in
PMAY (U)-MIS. Remaining part of 1st instalment/ subsequent instalment will be
released based on valid beneficiaries entered in PMAY (U)-MIS.
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vi. The fund shall be utilized for the purpose and within the selected categorised
beneficiaries, for which these are given. Otherwise, these will have to be refunded
along with interest as per provisions under GFR-2017.

vii. The State Government shall ensure the geo-tagging of all houses approved under BLC
component of PMAY-U and subsequent release by the State Government to the
beneficiaries should be made in 3-4 instalments depending on the progress/stage of
construction of the house.

viii. State Government shall ensure that the specifications of the houses conform to NBC/IS
Standards and that requisite infrastructure will be provided by the State
GovernmentiULB.

ix. State Government shall submit the Action Taken Report (ATR) on the
observations/recommendations of Third Party Quality Monitoring Agency (TPQMA) for
quality monitoring purpose before release of subsequent instalment.

x. State Government should ensure that there is no violation of Model Code of Conduct
while releasing funds to implementing Agencies/ULBs/Beneficiaries.

3. Release of the Grant may kindly be made to the State Government immediately. The
funds may thereafter be allocated to the implementing agencies as per revised procedure
without any delay failing which the amounts would be recovered from the State Government
with interest for the period of default.

4. The amount is debitable from the account of the Central Government in the books under
the head 3601.06.796.17.02.35 (ST Component) Head of Account under Demand No. 60 of
the Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs for the year 2023-24 after duly re-appropriation
from the respective Non-functional Head to the Functional Head for NE State:

Major Head: 3601 Grants-in-aid to State Governments
Sub-Major Head 06 Centrally Sponsored Schemes
Minor Head 796 Tribal Area Sub Plan
Sub Head 17 Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana -Urban
Detailed Head 02 Assistance to NE State for PMAY
Object Head 17.02.35 Grants for Creation of Capital Assets

5. The amount will be credited to the State Government's account in RBI as per procedure
laid down by Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure vide O.M. No. F-II(45/76/Sc)
dated 20.02.1977.

6. As per rule 236( 1) of GFR, 2017, the relevant accounts of the Grantee institution( s)/
Organization(s) shall be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority and audit, both by the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India under the provision of CAG (DPC) Act 1971 and
internal audit by the Principal Accounts Office of the Ministry or Department, whenever the
Institution or Organization is called upon to do so.

7. This is the 2nd installment of Central assistance, and requisite UCs are enclosed
herewith.
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8. This sanction issues with the concurrence of the Finance Division vide their Note #33 (E:
9156219) dated 28.12.2023.

9. This sanction has been registered at S.No. Y Y 3 in the Sanction Register of
HFA Directorate (HFA.III Section) of the Ministry of HUA for the year 2023-24.

Yours faithfully,

(Sujeet Kumar)
Under Secretary to the Government of India

Tele No. 011-23063029

Copy to:-

1. The Principal Secretary, Urban Development & Municipal Affairs Department, Govt. of
Nagaland.

2. Accountant General (A&E), Nagaland
3. NITI Aayog, SP Divn.l DR Divn. New Delhi
4. CGM, RBI, CAS Nagpur
5. Director, IFD, M/o HUA
6. Deputy Secretary (Budget), M/o HUA
7. Director (HFA-3), MoHUA
8. DDO/Section Officer (Admn-II), MoHUA, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi
9. PMU (MIS), HFA Directorate to place this sanction at appropriate place on the Website of

the Ministry
10. Dy. Chief (MIS), HFA Directorate
11. Sanction folder.

(Sujeet Kumar)
Under Secretary to the Government of India



Annexure for releaSI!! of 2nd Installml!!ntIn 13 alC (Newlprojectsof NIIpt.nd.pproved In33rd, 39th, 44th.nd48th CSMCmeetinp held on 27/04/2018, 30/10/2011, za/tJ6/2019 .nd31/10/2019.

Inst.liml!!nt

Projl!!rtNaml!! CSMCo.te
c.ntn'

Assistancl!!

Sbte Name ra .. l.nd, FINlnci.1VHr: 2023-24, Attachment 10: EATTAOfAU3202331102019000SI, FileNo. : rapland FTS,Buclpt Head: E8R_Head(EBRl.AnnexureAttllchment Det.: 24/11/2023

(Rs.In lakhsl
S.No

1467.00

OT

No. of hnefk:lary as per DPR

sc ST Tota' OT SC

2.40 2.40 5469.00 5473.80 0.00 2.40 5184.00 5186.40

Insbllml!! Release
nt No. No.

Deto'b
To be released as 2nd Installment (Rs.In

lakhsl

ST Tota'Of sc

Bhandari

1326601809801461BPOl

15192.00

224

AI,.,;m, ReI•• sed 1st Inst.llment Alre.dy Released 2nd Inn.llment

224

(Rs.In I.khsl

116.40 116.400.00 0.00

(Rs.In lakhs)
DPR.BlC~NewHouse,Bhandari(

7C13267434055482) (
1326400000267434BPOl

30/10/2018 336.00

DPR,BlC-NewHouse,Changtongya(
Changtongya 7C13801453054566)( 28/06/2019

1326201761801453BPOl)
463 463

Tota' Tobl SC ST Toto'

274.20 274.200.00 0.00694.50

DPR,BLC-NewHouse,Chumukedima
Chumukedima (7C13801458047784) ( 30/10/2018

1326501797801458BPOl)
979.50 653 6S3

Of SC ST Of

415.20 415.200.00 0.00

DPR,BlC-NewHouse,Kiphlre(
Kiphlre 7CI3801464054585) ( 27/04/2018

13269018378014648POI
1575.00 1048 10SO

ST

0.00 0.00

200.40 202.800.00 2.40

longleng
DPR,BlC-NewHouse,longleng(

7C13801463031791) (
1326801833801463BPOI

27/04/2018 594.00 395 396

224 0.00 0.00 152.40 152.40 0.00 0.00

-10.80 -10.800.00 0.00

DPR,BlC-NewHouse.Medzlphema(
Medzlphema 7C13801459031792)( 27/04/2018

13265017998014598POl
490..50 327 327

224

0.00 281.40 281.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

-27.f:IJ -27.600.00 0.00

Moo
OPR,BlC-NewHouse,Man(

7C13801451047789) (
1326101748801451BPOI)

27/04/2018 2116.50 1410 1411

463 463 0.00

-19.20 -19.200.00 0.00

Peren
DPR,BlC-NewHouse,Peren (

7C13801468047827) (
1327101857801468BPOI)

27/04/2018 457.50 305 305

0.00 368.40 368.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7.20 7.200.00 0.00

sfutsero
DPR,BlC-NewHouse,Pfutsero(

7C13801461032271, ( 31/10/2019 1071.00 714 714

653 653 0.00

542.40 542.400.00 0.00

10 Phek
DPR,BlC-NewHouse,Phek(

7CI3801460054273) (
1326601801801460BPOI

27/04/2018 1272.00 848 848

0.00 478.20 478.20 0.00 0.00 564.60 564.60

82.80 82.800.00 0.00

11 Tuensang
DPR,BlC-NewHouse,Tuensang(

7CI3801462054573) (
1326701817801462BPOl

27/04/2018 1993.50 1327 1329

1036 1038 0.00

-85.20 -87.60-1.20 -1.20

12

13

Wokha

Zunheboto

DPR,BlC-NewHouse,Wokha(
7C13801456032276)(

1326401789801456BPOl
27/04/2018 2145.00

DPR,BlC·NewHouse,Zunheboto(
7CI3801455054564) ( 27/04/2018

1326301772801455BPOI
Grand Total

1430

978

10122

1430

978

10128

1.20 0.00 229.20 230.40 0.00 0.00 236.40 236.40379 380

0.00 0.00 193.80 193.80 0.00 0.00 220.20 220.20322 322

0.00 0.60 774.60 775.20 0.00 0.60 887.40 888.001369 1370

0.00 0.00 174.00 174.00 0.00 0.00 184.80 184.80305 305

0.00 0.00 314.40 314.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00714 714

0.00 0.00 466.80 466.80 0.00 0.00 468.00 468.00848 848

1317 1.80 726.60 729.60 0.00 1.80 939.00 940.801319 1.20

1429 0.00 757.80 757.80 0.00 0.00 1011.00 1011.000.001429

0.00 551.40 551.40 0.00 0.00 672.60 672.60973 973 0.00

10032 10038

-54.00 -54.000.00 0.00

-56.400.00 0.00 -56.40

-1.20 1.20 1385.40 1385.40


